Contracted capital commitments (incl. development accruals) 931 764 931 764 1 790 914 1 790 914
TOTAL COMMITTED FUTURE CASH OUTFLOWS 11 175 133 9 932 336 9 056 083 8 619 257

Hedge cover 8 432 943 8 216 690 6 589 067 6 589 067
Forward-starting interest rate hedges 600 000 600 000 1 492 028 1 492 028
TOTAL HEDGE COVER 9 032 943 8 816 690 8 081 095 8 081 095
TOTAL EFFECTIVE INTEREST RATE RISK EXPOSURE HEDGED 81% 89% 89% 94%

1 During the year, the Group performed additional analysis to that previously presented and the comparatives have been represented accordingly.

8.4.4.3 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS TO INTEREST RATES

The Group has calculated the sensitivity of changes in interest rates on net profit assuming a 50 basis point parallel shift of the yield curve in either
direction. As the main component of the movement in net profit for the year would arise from an accounting mismatch whereby derivatives are fair
valued and the related financial liabilities are not, the Group has also outlined the impact of changes in interest rates on distributable earnings which
it considers to be more appropriate. The sensitivity analysis includes the impact of interest rate hedging and it assumes that other macroeconomic
factors remain unchanged.

GROUP

2022 2021

R’000 +50 BPS -50BP +50 BPS -50BP

Distributable earnings (14 430) 14 430 (6 363) 6 363
Net profit 20 260 (24 159) 51 448 (53 892)

EQ
U

IT
ES

 P
R

O
P

ER
T

Y
 F

U
N

D
 L

IM
IT

ED

IN
TE

G
R

A
TE

D
 R

EP
O

R
T

20
22

141

9 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT
All assets and liabilities measured at fair value are classified using a three-tiered fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in
determining the measurement as follows:
Level 1: measurements in whole or in part are performed by reference to unadjusted, quoted prices in an active market for identical assets and
liabilities. Quoted prices are readily available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service or regulatory agency and those prices

[…]

the financial instrument, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. from derived prices). Derivative financial instruments are measured with
reference to observable market inputs (interest rates, yield curves, FX rates) based on mid-market levels.
Level 3: measurements are performed by reference to inputs that are not based on observable market data.

GROUP

R’000
28 FEBRUARY

2022
28 FEBRUARY

2021

ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE
LEVEL 1

None  — —

LEVEL 2

Derivative financial assets (note 8.2.2) 165 283 27 420
Derivative financial liabilities (note 8.3.2) (173 207) (301 619)

LEVEL 3

Non-financial assets at fair value – investment properties 25 517 606 19 308 326

Refer to the segment report in note 3 for a breakdown per asset class, distinguished by market risk.

There were no transfers between level 1, 2 or 3 during the year.

The below illustrates the sensitivity to key inputs in determining the valuation of investment property:

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF INCOME-PRODUCING INVESTMENT PROPERTY FAIR VALUES
(EXCLUDING INVESTMENT PROPERTIES HELD FOR SALE)  TO THE FOLLOWING:

R’000
EXIT CAPITALISATION

RATES DISCOUNT RATES MARKET RENTALS
INCOME CAPITALISATION

YIELDS1

28 FEBRUARY 2022

-0.1% +0.1% -0.1% +0.1% +5% -5% -0.5% 0.5%
Increase fair

value
Decrease fair

value
Increase fair

value
Decrease fair

value
Increase fair

value
Decrease fair

value
Increase fair

value
Decrease fair

value
SA Industrial  71 509  (91 269)  70 170  (94 470)  351 732  (356 771) — —
UK Industrial  —  —  —  —  —  — 1 184 399  (886 817)
TOTAL  71 509  (91 269)  70 170  (94 470)  351 732  (356 771) 1 184 399  (886 817)

28 FEBRUARY 2021

-0.1% +0.1% -0.1% +0.1% +5% -5% -0.5% 0.5%
Increase fair

value
Decrease fair

value
Increase fair

value
Decrease fair

value
Increase fair

value
Decrease fair

value
Increase fair

value
Decrease fair

value
SA Industrial  89 327  (87 097)  40 162  (39 961)  348 932  (348 932) — —
UK Industrial  51 316  (49 170)  13 047  (12 975)  117 583  (117 583)  345 221  (280 333)
TOTAL  140 643  (136 267)  53 209  (52 936)  466 515  (466 515)  345 221  (280 333)

1 The sensitivities are based on those properties which were valued using the income capitalisation method

Due to significant yield compression in the UK logistics market over the last twelve months, the Group deems it reasonable to use a 50 bps range on
the sensitivity analysis.

Equites Property Fund Limited and its subsidiaries for the year ended 28 February 2022

EQ
U

IT
ES

 P
R

O
P

ER
T

Y
 F

U
N

D
 L

IM
IT

ED

IN
TE

G
R

A
TE

D
 R

EP
O

R
T

20
22

142

O V E R V I E W S U S T A I N A B I L I T Y G O V E R N A N C E
A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L

S T A T E M E N T S